The Auditor of Court
Sheriff Court
Beckford Street
Hamilton —
ML3 OBT e S
| ) (T ,i“ frme p i s
j g’;\ﬁ‘: .E'i‘ff_mf-wf‘"F
4
' 1
Scottish Legal Aid Board , 1 JUL 2001
44 Drumsheugh Gardens ﬂ : |
Edinburgh ; b Q (,mq
EH3 7SW 10" July 2001 et N
b g,

Dcar My Haggarty

cHILDREN’S REFERRAL - || GTTEGIN
ACCOUNT OF EXPENSES INCURRED BY COUNSEL

I refer to our telephone convc:rsatlon of today in connection with the taxation of the
Account of Expenses on 22™ June. As arranged I enclose a copy of the Account duly
taxed by me, together with a Note thereon.

You will note that, as agreed at taxation (and subsequently confirmed by yourself and
Mr Milne), The Board will pay my fee in full, and deduct the amount to be paid by
each counsel from their respective fees. 1have written in similar terms to Mr Milne
today.

I look forward to receiving your cheque in settlement of my fee in due course, and
wish to thank you for your assistance in this matter.

Yours sincerely

F

P Feeney
Auditor of Court
Hamilton

éaE(,EIVED
11 JulL 2001




023 /MB/ SHERIFF COURT, HAMILTON

A
-
ACCOUNT OF EXPLNSHS
Incurred by
COUNSEL
Referral by the Reporter (o the Children’s
Pancl
- (0
’ namiron sprriee court ING_
MRS. MARIA A. CLARKE, ADVOCATIS
1999
June 30 Consultation at Glasgow (2 hours in length) 3B0- OO0 ~&OE-6H6—
July 2 Hearing at Hamilton Sheriff Court Qoo - 00 -996-66
VAT thereon ' AUO-06 26250~
L Notc on various medical experis reguired Z,00~00 ~300-06-
Note advisiing o) further procedure : I%0- 00 156-66
VAT thercon 18-15 98-56—

Sept 14 Consultation in Glasgow (1%2 hours in leng(h) relating to
complex medical issucs in respect of the injurics to the 2
young children aa5-00 600-00-

Making appropriate internet research to identify suitable \
experts on liritlle Bone Diseasc o

VAT thereon - | 0-DF 4998




1999 B|F (Mo-6R TERTRRS
Dec 20 /opposing parties 1o discuss further procedur.: 5, 400 - 00 16;006-06-

VAT on the abov: -- . 3,01 -25 2000
- 2000

Tan 7 Consultation at Tundee with expert’ (5/6 hours) CBE“%) BRA5-00 -—HH6-00-

8  Consultation at Dumfries with expert (3 hours) 350-00 “+006-66-
10 g/dnys Hearing ¢/ Hamillon Sheriff Court *  B400-00 +0-006-00—
14 Consultation in 'Wales whh expert d | 0c0- 00 +606-660-
17 ;?/days Hearing at Hamilton Sheriff Court 6, 750-00  4;0900-60
24 & days Hearing o H;ummn Sheriff Court | zase adjourncd) 5I4CD-cx:> }B;GEB—HH
; Note for cxperti (4 Notes at £120 each) 4-80—00 ARE-DHO-
VAT thercon 3,555-37 ~5-509-0r

Feh 1 Preparation for submissions (40 volumes <. gvidence) - 42
wrilten pages of submissions including consultation in
Glasgow on the 21st of February with the Agents and

Connsel for the other party (.Q'Lé_'pﬁ\f ) 2,375~00 -36;000:00-

VAT thereon 50— 62 45756-086-

9 Consultation in Glasgow with Agents (12 hours) A5 - O0 ~608-66-

22 2 days Tlearing ot Numilton Sheriff Court 2,Fo0- 00 4-008-66-

Mar 6 5 days Hearing at Hamilton Sherif{ CC;UT[ (;,)1-50-0(;;. ~+0;606-6¢

VAT thereon L6043~ 18 2E55e-

Sept 8  Hearing at Hemilton Sheriff Court (judgea =) ),000—00  ~1:800:68-

VAT thercon 195-00 ~I5-00—~

Oct 31 Atlendance at Hearing, at Hamilton Sheriff Court 1,000-00  -H606-06-

VAl thereon % 195~ 00

L
"
Loy 2

Total of Fees and VAT claimed by Mrs, Maria A, £4,293-9%

Clarke, Advocate o B

i

Switibhy v




D.P. Cheyne, Ad socate

1999
i
Nov ' 15 7Two consultaticns with client - 2% hours each
? consultation F50- Op ~5o8Htl-
Dec | 22 Preparation for and attendance at Inquiry at Hamilton
| Sheriff Clourt - 26 days charged at £1,500 per day (no
charge made for 2nd and 3rd December when the Inquiry
, did not sit) - exceptionally complex casc involving
; complex medical evideace in the areas of radiology,
i pacdiatric neurclopy, forensic dental-pathclogy, clinical
. penetics (Mr, Cheyne was instructed at shor motice due to
the late non availability of the original _ounsel and
(herefore worked ifensely and exclugively on this case 3% oo —-00 IR0
1 VAT thercon {-’-,-J‘,;zf;.'g);}g;, s [
23 Atiendance at Hamilton Sheritf Court conducting further :
14 days of Ingairy 13,900-00 2466
VAT thereon 530750 B67hLY
LOPQ
| _ .
Feb 28 Aftendance atl lenprhy consultation (one half day) 150-00 ~580-(10-
29 Atlendance at [urther consultation WAB-00 25000,
Mar 2

Mt?ctinglwith Counsel for the mother to agree to joint
wrillen submissions relating to fax and preparation of
writlen subtnissions 2

=, = o eghUhe
Further 6 days of Inquiry at ITamilton Sherift” Court $,100-00 500606
VAT thereon | ), 535 6o .:};fg-’}:,l...ﬂ:,@‘.

Total fecs claimed by D.B, Cheyne, Advacate £y bm-ﬂ? BA-(}12 ~6
] i4 i g

Total fecs claimed by Maria A. Clarke, Adyocatc £ RAFZ-]T 8
it | : 2

RlbMs-ge £ 2

P - anra. ¢




I have examined the foregoing Account of Expenses and
hereby tax same as set out therein. I find Mrs.M.
Clarke, Advocate entitled to payment from The Scottish_
Legal Board (The Board) in the sum of £91,273.98 and Mr.

D.Cheyne, Advocate entitled to payment in the sum of

£74,641.87.

In respect of my fee as Auditor of Court I fix same at the
sum of £9772.00, based on said Account of Expenses as
originally submitted. At taxation I agreed to deduct

10%Z from said fee to take account of the acceptance at
taxation of such a reduction in the fees claimed by both

counsel. In these circumstances my fee is now fixed at

the sum of £8794.00.

It was agreed at taxation that The Board wouid be responsible
in the first instance for payment of my fee, and_would deduct
from the fees payable to counsel the proportion which I
determined was due to be paid by them. In respect of Mrs. M,
Clarke the total amount . payable by The Board is §5770.0D
with the sum of £2120.00 being deducted from the fge pavable
to her by The Board. In respect of Mr.D.Cheyne the total
;mount payable by The Board is £3024.00 with the sum of
£38.00 being deducted from the fee payable to him by

The Board. I have appended hereto a Note of my reasons

for arriving at my decision.




NOTE BY THE AUDITOR OF COURT AT HAMILTON
in the
TAXATION OF THE ACCOUNT OF EXPENSES OF
MRS MARIA A CLARKE, ADVOCATE
i and
i MR DESMOND P CHEYNE, ADVOCATE
‘ in causa
APPLICATION UNDER SECT: ON 68 OF
THE CHILDREN (SCOTLAND) ACT 1995
BY THE AUTHORITY REPOR "ER FOR |
SOUTH LANARKSHIRE COUNCIL -V- THE PARENTS OF R AND J
Eo RESPONDENTS

-

L This taxation which took place before me on 22 June 2001 related to the fees
claimed by Mrs M A Clarke, Advocate represen.ing the mother of said

I children and Mr D P Cheyne, Advocate represe:ling the father. Both parents
were legally aided in this matter, and counsel’s {ces are payable by the
Scottish Legal Aid Board (“The Board”). The matter was referred to me as
Auditor of Court, Hamilton on a joint remit between The Board and Counsel,
per the letter from The Board dated 19 March to faculty Services Limited and
the letter to me dated 3 April from Faculty Services Limited. The remit was
under Regulation 12 of the Civil Legal Aid (Scotland) (Fees) Regulations
1989 (S.I. 1989 No.1490), a dispute having arisen between The Board and

Counsel as to the amount of fees allowable. At (ie taxation both counse] were

represented by Mr Alex Milne, Law Accountant and the Board was

In advance of the taxation Mr Milne in order to 2ssist at the taxation had

b

provided me with an Account of Expenses which I assume was based on the
~ Fee Notes submitted on behalf of both counsel to the Board; together with a

- Note of- Submlssmns on behalf of both counsel and at the diet lodged a further

. Note in respect of the fees clauned




LS

S

_ again in advance of the taxation had provided me with the
Boards Guidelines re. Counsel’s Fees in the Sheriff Court; Report by the Joint
Auditor at Edinburgh re. John Moir., Advocate (C.1. (AP)): Report by the
Auditor at Paisley re. Mr John Munday, Advocate (W.1. (AP)); Report by the
Joint Auditor at Edinburgh re. Mr Daniel Kelly, Advocate (K.F. (AP)); and at
the diet lodged a Report by the Auditor at Paisley re. Mr J6hn Moir, Advocate

(representing the parents of child 1.S.).

I'wish it to be noted that I found the provision of these papers in advance to be
most helpful and in adaitiOn it enabled both Mr Milne and — to
address me on the various points that they wished to raise with reference to the
submissions and reports lodged by them, and consequently obviated the need
for lengthy statements and submissions at the dict. As a result the issues that
both parties wished to raise were much more focused, and thus saved a great

deal of time, and no doubt energy at the taxation. I have attempted, where

- appropriate, to highlight the various points raised by both Mr Milne and Mr

I it reference to their Submissions; Notes; and Reports by the

Auditors.

(1) The question of the basis upon which the taxation should proceed was
discussed at the outset and _ submitted that the account should be
taxed on an “agent client third party paying” basis and referred me to the Note
by the Auditor at Paisley in 1997 (re. John Munday) page 3 para 3 which set

out a general guide to the approach to be taken.

“He referred me to McLaren on taxation part C, at page 508, as a general
guide to the approach I should adopt, and in particular, he re/erred me to three

specific statements. On page 509, seventh line, it is stated —

“Taxation as between agent and client varies according to whether the
account is charged (1) against the agent’s own client or (2) against the
opposite side. In the former case the rule is that the cliext is liable for

all expenses Ircasonﬁbly incurred by the agent ...... ... even although



such expenses cannot be recovered from the opposite party. The client
is, of course, also liable for any expenses which he had specially
authorised; and it is proper and prudent that agents should have their
client’s authority before incurring expenses of an extraordinary

character.”

On the same page, 13" last line, dealing with payment by = third party, it is

stated —

“I'hat principle is, that while taxation as prescribed by the statute be as
between agent and client, yet as the expenses .......... have to be paid
.......... by a third party, must yet be different from that applied in the

ordinary case of agent and client.”

and Lord McLaren’s view was that —

“Where a statute authorises the taxation of expenses as between agent
and client what is given is the expenses which a prudent man of
business, without special instructions from his client, would incur in

the knowledge that his account would be taxed.”
I was further referred to page 511, the middle paragraph, which states —

“In taxing the account of an agent against a third party on the basis of
agent and client the fact that the agent has done the work for his own
clicnt (sic) and may be a good charge against the latter does not

: conclude the matter in a question with a third party, as many items may
be modified or taxed off, though not to so great an extent as in a

taxation between party and party.”

(ii) - submitted that the phrase “taxation as between solicitor
and client, third party paying” should be construed as a standard that fell
i Pl - between a sp*gightforward_ account between solicitor and client and an account
~ between party and party.




(iii)

Mr Milne argued that the reference to “third party paying” was out of
date and that the Act of Sederunt (Solicitor and Client Accounts in the
Sheriff Court) 1992 (he did not produce this at the taxation but
undertook to do so as soon as possible) had deleted such a reference as
a scale of taxation from the Act of Sederunt (Fees of Solicitors in the
Sheriff Court) 1989 and as a result the account fell*to be taxed on an

agent/client basis.

(iv) _opposed this and submitted that even if “solicitor and

client third party paying” is no longer included in The General
Regulations it continues as a concept. He also submitted that this was
a statutory remit under the Civil Legal Aid (Scotland) (Fees)
Regulations 1989 (The Regulations) and that the fee determined by me
at taxatton should be subject to the Regulations. FHowever, he did not
seek to argue that this meant that the account shou!. be taxed on a

“pariy and party” basis.

After further discussion it was agreed that the figurc arrived at by me
at the taxation would be subject to The Regulations, and that after
hearing submissions on the question of what a “reasonable fee”

actually meant it would be a matter for me to decide this at taxation.

Regulation 9 states that —

“Subject to the provisions of Regulation 10 regardiing celculation of
fees, Counsel may be allowed such fe:: as are reasonable ‘or
conducting the proceedings in a proper manner, as between Solicitor

and Client, Third Party paying”, and

Regulation 10(2) that —

‘-‘Co;zx_‘ssel’s fees for any work in relation to Proceedings in the Sheriff
Court ............ shall be 90% of the amount of the fees which would be




allowed for that work on a Taxation of Expenses between Solicitor and

Client, Third Party paying, if the work were not Legal Aid.”

7 (i) Having now had the opportunity to look at and consider the provisions
of both Acts of Sederunt referred to, I agree that Mr Milne’s submission re:
the 1992 Act of Sederunt is correct. As I understand it, the effect of the
amendment is simply that the terms of Schedule 1 of the General Regulations,
paragraph 1, now reads:-

“The table of Fees in this Schedule shall regulate the taxation of

accounts between party and party; and shall.............. fees.
-

( (ii) Interesting though this apparent lacuna between the Regulations and
the Act of Sederunt may be, I do not consider that it means that the
account should be taxed on either a “prirty and party” basis nor on an
“agent and client” basis. I take the vic v that in the context of this
taxation its effect is neutral and that it should be taxed on an “agent
and client, third party paying” basis. Having said that, I consider that
my view on this matter was reinforced by the manner in which this
taxation proceeded and in line with the submissions made by both

parties at the taxation.

8. (i) At this stage, it may also be appropriate to underline that it was
( ‘ agreed that the main issue to be decided at taxation was what was
meant by “a fee that was reasonable for conducting the proceedings in
a proper manner” in the circumstances pertaining to this particular
case. The various cases referred to deal with this matter and the
. Auditor in each of these cases, after hearing parties and considering the
facts relative to the particular case arrived at what he considered to be

a “reasonable fee” in relation to the matters before him.

(i)  The question of a “reasonable fee” in respect of the conduct of
' proceedings by counsel can be expressed as a “daily rate”, and in this

case the matter in dispute appeared to me to come down to what [

considered an appropriate “daily rate” for the prepérgtion and conduct




(iii)

@

of this case was for both counsel. _su binitted that the rate
set should include preparation of the c¢: . = and that i1 accordance with
normal practice the charges made by ¢ :nsel for such preparation
should be subsumed within the “daily = t¢”. Mr Milne accepted that
the usual practice was that counsel’s fe: included preparation.
However, e submitted that this was fa. {rom the normal type of case.
and due to its complexity etc. this case “ould be distinguished from
other cases, and as such the separate tI. rges claimed by counsel for
preparation were justified and should t. :refore be allowed in addition
to the “daily rate™. It was agreed that * .atever rate [ arrived at then
the same rate SEOUld apply to both cou: sel. However, if the rate fixed
by me exceeded that claimed by Mr C' yne then his fee would, of
course, be restricted to the amount claimed by him and would not be

increased to the rate fixed by me.

The Account of Expen:zs lodged on behalf of both counsel prior to the
taxation shows the “dai'y rate” claimed by Mrs Clarke to be £2,000.00
per day and by Mr Cheyne £1,500.00 per day. Mr Haggerty advised
that prior to taxation, The Board had been prepared to settle with each
Counsel at £900.00 per day. Mr Milne accepted that the sums claimed
by counsel in their acccunt if awarded in full at taxation would be
subject to a reduction ¢i’ 10% in terms of Regulation 10(2) of the
Regulations. The effect, if this were to happen, would be to reduce the
“daily rate” payable to Mrs Clark to £1,800.00 per day and £1,350.00
per day for Mr Cheyne.

Mr Milne began by rehearsing the background etc. in this case in

considerable detail, as well as the involvement of counsel therein. He advised

that counsels’ chargcs relate to a referral from the reporter to the Children’s

Panel to the Sheriff at Hamilton (Sheriff Stewart), involving two children who

were allegedly suffering from -.on-accidental | juries including inter alia

subdural haematoras and subcural haemorrhage. These proceeding he said

- were immmscly complicatzd in which different circumstances applied to each

~ child; that they involved a medical controversy of the utmost complexity; and

6




that this coﬁﬁoversy sparked literature in m«dical journals, contentious debate
in the medical world; widespread media coverage in newspapers, radio and

television programmes.

(i)  The case had taken a total of forty ei: "t days of court time and the
Reporter had cited 16 witnesses in support ¢ the application, including a
substantial number of expert witnesses:- 3 ~ « rsultant Radiologists; 2
Consultant Paediatric Neurologists; a Cons: ' :nt Geneticist; a Paediatrician;
a Biochemist; and a Dentist as well as an e~ 1 report from the leading
authority on genetics and the bone disease (- -ogenesis Imperfecta, The
Safeguarder called an ;nternationally renow; ¢ authority on bone
biochemistry and a Consultant Dentist. In ac.iition, the Reporter also called
further medical evidence, partly of fact and 1»itly by nature of the source

expert, from a Paediatric Registrar; a Consu 'ant Orthopaedic Surgeon;

General Practitioner; Health Visitor; a Phy:iotherapist, and a number of

Social Workers. Expert reports were produc:d from each expert witness,

(iii)  The Reporter lodged a substantial nu. :ber of productions including the
Childrens Medical Records; Health Visitor | :cords, etc. and a substantial
number of articles from medical journals anc shotographs. The Safeguarder

lodged a production containing 40 articles £ 11 various medical journals.

( (iv)  On behalf of the parents a Biochemi:: from Dundee and from Obhio,
USA were called as experts with attendant ¢..pert reports. A report was also
obtained relevan: in general to issues of child abuse involving fractures from a

Consultant in Arkansas, USA.

(v)  Mr Milne advised that because of the nature of the proceedings the
complexity and‘novelty of many of the unique issues raised, that counsel had
been required to work between 15 and 16 hours per day preparing and
conducting the case and that from receiving instructions until the conclusion
of the case had devoted their time solely to this casc; that there was an

- enormous volume of work generated by the necessity of having a good

understanding of all of tlmlforégoing, farﬁili:‘:'ity with all th: productions

i

"




10.

including the various medical journal articles. In addition. there were 40
volumes of evidence, the bulk of which contained expert ¢vidence. which
required substantial preparation for the hearing on evidence fixed v the
Sheriff. Mr Milne submitted that it would be very difficult to ove:ate the
complexity and difficulties attendant in this case and the heavy res jonsibility
given the consequences for the parents and children if the grounds » 7 the

referral were established. .

(vi)  He argued that the fees submitted (subject to the agreed 0%

reduction) were fair and reasonable having regard to the very comulex nature
of the case, coupled with the importance to eacli of the parents; t. ¢ effort and
time expended in the conduct and the degree of responsibility attazhed to this

case, which he contended was entirely unique in its circumstances.

(1) _did not seek to argue at any length that this case was not
complex, and accepted that it may indeed have raised many novel and

complex issues of a medical and legal nature. i appeared (o me that he did
not demur from the proposition that given al! thic attendant circumstances it
may well have been unique at the time it wag being presented. He
consequently restricted his argument and sut missions to the quest:on of what

should be an appropriate “daily rate” for pre: aration and conduct of the case.

(i)  He referred me to the Guideline issuc. by the Board to their
Assessment Officers, which sought to provide them with guidance on how to
arrive at a reasonable fee for counsel in cases :uch as this, given that there is
no legal aid table of fees for counsel in the Sheriff Court. This guidance
makes reference to various cases where the Auditor had arrived at a decision

in such circumstances, and results in a table o’ ‘ees being prescribed.

(iii)  The table deals with fees for junior ccunisel conducting a case “of
average complexity” in various locations in Scotland and of “unusually

complex or novel issues”, and suggests a “daly rate” in this locale in 1997 of

£750.00 (scaled down to £675.00); for 1999 :: suggests a rate of £850.00

(scaled down to £765.00) for “average comp! ~::ity” and £900.00 (scaled down




to £810.00) for “unusually complex etc”. _acl.-::pi.:d, indeed the

Guidance so states, that the fees prescribed cr .0 -hmark figires only, and
the level of {=cs arrived at depends on the exer. .. of discrction by the
Assessment Olficers in the particular circumstar cc of the “asz under
consideration.

(iv)  He «id, oi course, entirely accept that wici the question of the
appropriate | vcl of fees was before an Auditor . t:xation. then it was for the
Auditor to decide the level of fees and fix the raw . ccordinzl. However, he
submitted thei this should not be done in isolation 1d that. a: well as
eXercising my own kn;wledge and experience gaincd over maiy years as an
Auditor of Court, I should take account of the fee: rrived at by my fellow

Auditors in the cases referred to in the Guidance &4 produced at the taxation.

(v) - thereafter addressed me on what in hi: opinion a “private

fee” was in cases of this nature, which | understood to me::: ¢ “reasonable

fee”. He contendad that it was:-

e Not an enhanced legal aid fee.

e Not an Agent/Client fee,

e Not what Counsel chooses to charge. K.ovwing what the
Board will pay. (The existence of legal :.ic did not create a
separate market). |

e Not what the Solicitor considers appropiia. .

(vi)  He submitted that although “complexity” was undoubtedly a factor (as
per the Board’s Guidance) it was not the only matter to be co:sidered, and that
the fee arrived at it must reflect the “market rate”. He referred to the case of
Cassidy _v- Celtic Football & Athletic Co Ltd SLT 1995 Sh. Ct. p.95 in
peltrticu]ar to thl:‘: reference therein at P.97G where the Sheriit .uggested that

the test is essentially a market one, and gave his vicw on how an extravagant

fee may be recognised.



(vii) _ argued that the fee charged must reflect reality and
equate with a fee that could be charged in “the private world”, ie. the ability of

| people in general to pay and not only in the context of the price that one

private individual has paid in a similar case. He suggested that it was a bit of a
false market in that v/hen legal aid is available no one thinks of the cost at the
first instance, or what the fee might have been if an attempt were made 1o
ascertain whether there was a choice of Counsel available to econduct the case
and consequently negotiate a fee for same. In pliin terms there was no

. element of “shopping around”. In conclusion, I suggested that the fees

| claimed particularly by Mrs Clarke were of an cx:iraordinary Jevel, and that in
his experience taken in conjunction with the fec: allowed in the varvious cases
produced that they were, to say the least, unreasonable and should be reduced

to a level which more accurately reflected the “market rate”.

(viii) At this stage Mr Milne, submitted that he <id not acc:pt that in this

i case, the fees had been arrived at retrospectively, and advisc | that at an early
stage discussions and correspondence had taken -lace betwe :n counsel and the
Board and that the Board had sanctioned counse ‘s charges [or a consultation
in Ohio, USA at £1,000.00 per day (excluding trvelling and accommodation
costs etc). He argued that whilst the consultatio:: in Ohio was important the
responsibility element alone in attending the con.:ultation paled into
insignificance with the responsibility required fo . conducting the case in court.
It seemed to him to make no sense to offer a hig!:cr sum for attending at
consultation than the sum offered for actual.ly coducting this highly complex

and unique case.

1. I tcrcafter referred briefly to the cases produced by him in what I
understood to be an attempt to establish a “ball park” figure for cases of this
nature, which cbnsequently would enable the Berrd to settle fees without the
necessity of taxation and to arrive at a range of {zes which were considered to

be fair and reasonable.

(i) In the case of “Cassidy” which he submi::od dealt with a large claim;

cpmplex‘md.detai‘lcd. issues; all very much in ¢, public eye, “a figure of




12

£1,200.00 per day had been arrived at for Senior Counsel. However, he did
accept that this was in 1994 and suggested that taking inflation into account

this would at today’s rates produce a figure of £1,450.00 per day.

(i)  In the case involving Mr Daniel Kelly, Advocate (K.F. (AP)) which in
_Vi(;‘.\V set down the way in which Auditors should look at such
cases when determining the fee, the Auditor had arrived at a figure of £750.00
per day including all preparation (scaled down to £675.00). This case had
involved the conduct of a five day proof relating to the assumption of parental
rights by the local authority. The fee in this case arrived at by the Auditor at

taxation was in 1997, -did not suggest what this would produce !

today’s rate.

(iii)  In the case involving Mr Munday, Advocate (W.1. (AP)) in connection
with a case dealing with the revocation of a Freeing For Adoption Order
conducted at proof over twelve days in court. The fee arrived at by the
Auditor at taxation in 1997 was £675.00 per day including all preparation

(scaled down to £607.50). Again there was no “present day” figure suggested.

(iv)  Inthe case involving Mr Moir, Advocate (C.I. (AP)) in connection
with an appeal under Section 51 of the Childien (Scotland) Act 1995 involving
sexual abuse of a girl conducted over one day in court, the fee arrived at by the
Auditor at taxation in 1999 was £900.00 including all preparation (scaled
down to £810.00), again with no “present dﬁy“ figure suggested.

(v) In the case involving Mr Moir, Advocate (representing the parents of
child J.S.) in a Freeing For Adoption Petitio:: conducted over four days in
court, the fee arrived at by the Auditor at tax=tion in 2000 was £1,000.00 per
day, including some preparation with a separate fee allowed for other
preparation, (scaled down to £900.00), again with no “present day” figure

suggested.

(D) In conéluéion - submitted that whilst he accepted that the

cases referred to were not on all fours either with each other or with the case



13:

under consideration at this taxation, nonetheless they provided an indicator of
the range in which the “daily rate” was consi¢ red to be and were in effect a
“market test”. He also submitted that all of t!. :se cases involved a degree of

complexity and dealt with issues not dissimila: 1o this case.

(i)  He stated that in his opinion the upli{i ©{ the Solicitors’ fees of 50%
allowed by the Sheriff in this case did not coi: :r an automatic increése (of
whatever percentage) on Counsel’s fees, and ' at it was implicit by the
sanctioning of use of counsel that there was ¢ mplexity or difficulty to some
extent. In addition, he contended that becaus: solicitors and counsel are
performing different tasks there may not in { [ be an invariable relationship
between the complexities of their respective (v :ks. Finally, in his view the gap
between the fees claimed by counsel in this ci:2 (particularly by Mrs Clarke)
was far too wide in comparison to the fees all ~wed at taxation in the cases
referred to, which more accurately reflect the * daily rate” for junior counsel in

proceedings of this nature.

In conclusion, Mr Milne submitted that the c2.cs referred to, in the main, dealt

with matters of law within counsels field of e sertise.

(i) That this case could be distinguished .. om the cases referred to in that
counsel had to spend weeks considering a sut - antial number of matters
directly outwith their field of expertise. In efi"ct, this case had raised unique
and complex medical matters which necessita :d of counsel h_aVing a good
understanding of such matters, becoming fam: ar with all the productions and
reports including the various medical journal -:ticles and understanding the
potential possibility and the application thercoi to the proceedings. He further
contended that there was little or no case law .c. available dealing with the

matters raised.

(i)  Mr Milne also submitted that in relatic:: to the point made by Mr
Haggerty re. the availability and choice of cc - 1sel, in effect “shopping

-around” to obfain the services of counsel, possibly at a reduced rate, that this

could not be applied in thisl case. He contended that this céts_c required counsel

12




with a degree’of specialist knowledge in the area of work similar to the area
covered by this case, and that very few of them had such knowledge or
experience. He advised that Mrs Clarke specialised in Family Law and Mr

Cheyne in Medical Negligence.

(i) He referred briefly to the case of Cassidy and in particular 1o the
stipulation by the Sheriff that — .
“in litigation of some complexity and difficulty it is proper for the
presiding Judge who is best acquainted with its features, to determine

55

the appropriate level at which Counsel’s fees are to be allov/od.”

The learned Sheriff when referring to Counsel’s charges stated “it i
essentially a market test, but one which is applied to cases similar to that under
consideration, rather than to cases generally. Unless a fee is shown to be

extravagant .......... it should be allowed.

(tv)  Mr Milne stated that in his opinion there was no doubt that complexity
has been established in this case and that in dealing with an uplift in the
Solicitors fees “the presiding Judge”. Sheriff Stewart had allowed t:e
maximum of 50% under Regulation 5(4) (under heads (a) to (¢) inclusive) of
the Civil Legal Aid (Scotland) (Fees) Regulations 1989.

(v)  Finally he submitted that, in view of the importance; the complexity;
the responsibility; the consequences for the children and the parents if the
case was to have succeeded; coupled with the level of involvement required of
counsel to the exclusion of other work; that the fees claimed were ot
extravagant and reflected “a reasonable” fee for the work etc, undertaken by

both counsel.

14. (i) The question of determining counsel’s fees in this case was presented
by both [ and Mr Milne at taxation in a limited area ic. that I
A : should decide what the “daily rate” was for the preparation and conduct of the

_ proceedings'.. At the taxation it was thoﬁg'ht that the other charges claimed in

13




the Account 8f Expenses eg. Consultations etc. with some minor exceptions
could be adjusted and agreement reached between both counsel and The
Board.

(i)  The basis on which the taxation should proceed had been argued at the
diet as previously referred to herein, It was agreed that the same rate would
apply to both counsel, subject to the qualification re Mr Cheyne’s fee referred
to earlier, and that the rate determined by me would be subject to a deduction

of 10% under Regulation 10(2) of the Regulations.

(ili) I have considered all of the submissions and the points referred to in
the various Notes by fellow Auditors provided by the Board, and I am most
grateful to _ and Mr Milne for the manner in which they presented
their arguments. [ have reached the view that a number of factors fall to be

considered when determining counsel’s fees:-

Firstly, I share the view expressed by the Auditor at Paisley (when
determining the case in the revocation of Freeing For Adoption Order)

“that there is little of certainty in the whole question of counsel’s fees”.

Secondly, that I should take account of the view of the Sheriff in the
case of Cassidy when he quotes the opinion of Lord Mackintosh in the
case of Elas —v- SMT Coal Co 1950 SC 570 as follows:-

“In my opinion it was the duty of the Auditor in the exercise of his
own skilled discretion to determine what was a fair and reasonable fee
to be paid to Counsel in this particular case and circumstances of the
present time, and not to have been deflected from that aim by the
Faculty of Advocates .......... there is not and never has been any
rigid scale of fees for Counsel. As was stated by Lord President Clyde
in Caledonian Railway Company —v- Greenock Corporation 1922 SC
299, 1922 SLT 30 “both” the ‘normal’ fee in an ordinary case and the

‘proper’ fee in a big and difficult one are just such fees as a practising

T
=3 \3



B

- fm § .
law agent finds sufficient in order to command the services of a

competent counsel in cases of a similar character”.

Thirdly, in determining a fair and rea: - nable fec cach case must be
considered on its merits, but not in isc!* tion, and that in exercising my
discretion I should take into account ti. {tes detvimined in similar
cases. The question of determining w. ‘ther suci: cases are of a similar
nature 1s obviously not an easy decisic : {or an Auditor, and it seems to
me that this can only be arrived at by the Auditor exercising his own
Judgement again with due consideration to; the nature of the
proceedings; t;lhe complexity; the durction of the proceedings;
whether the proceedings raised exceptionally complex and or novel
1ssues; the experience required by couiisel to conduct such
proceedings; the consequences or imj.ct on the party or parties
represented by counsel; and the degre: in which the proceedings are

“in the public eye”; which I have donc in this case.

Fourthly, the question of the “market 'st”, featured prominently in Mr
I 5nissions when he refe od to the various cases and the
Board’s Guidelines. I understand the .pproach taken by the Board in
seeking to establish a “going rate” in ¢.ses such as these and do not
take issue with them drawing up Guic lines. However, as I understand
it, since there is no scale or table of fezs prescribed in either primary or
secondary legislation, in cases such a: this, then in my opinion they
must remain as stated ie. Guidelines. . fairness, I did not understand
_to argue otherwise. Nevcrtheless, I am of the opinion
that the Guidelines when taken in coniunction with the decisions in
various other cases do assist an Audit. - to determine what he considers
tobea ‘;reasonable fee”, and consequently give an auditor an
indication of the “market rate”; and I have taken this into consideration

in this case.

In conclusion, taking all of the submissions etc and the various factors

mentioned into acc_ounf I have formed the view thet this particular case

15



can be distinguished from the other ¢ - re¢erred 0. In these
circumstances and exercising my ow: | 'nd discretion based on
taxing accounts over a considerable 1 - ber of yea: s, and being aware
of the level of fees charged by Counsc:l when conducting litigation
before this court (which is the third busiest court ir: Scotland) I have
reached the view that a sum of £1,500.00 per day i= = ‘air and

reasonable fee for the preparation and conduct of tli's vase by junior

counsel on an “agent and client third party paying” basis (subject to the
qualification aftermentioned quoad preparation).
16.  As stated herei; (and as agreed at taxation) this figuie is subject to a
(4 reduction of 10%. The effect of this is that the daily rzte claimed by
| Mrs Clark in respect of the above will be reduced from £1,800.00 per
day (the original claim for £2,000.00 per day being recuced by 10% as
agreed at taxation) to £1,350.00 per day (I have restiiciad the daily rate
to the days when the proceedings were actually conc uizd by counsel
in court:- in the case of Mrs Clarke a total of 48 days =:.d 46 days for
Mr Cheyne) similarly, in respect of Mr Cheyne his civim of £1,350.00
per day (the original claim of £1,500.00 per day being reduced by 10%
as agreed at taxation) has been sustained and he shoul< therefore be

paid at this rate.

[ think that I am obliged to state that I considered this «© be an
exceptionally complex case and in many ways quite upique. I also felt
that it could be considered as being on quite a different ievel from that
which junior counsel would normally be expected to conduct. 1am

) therefore of the opinion that the fairly substantial increase in fees in
this case in comparison to the level of fees that I am familiar with as an
Auditor, and with the fees fixed by the Auditors in the cases referred to
during the course of the taxation is justified. However, I do not
consider that this rate should be regarded as the norm, or used to

establish the “market rate”,

16




18.

g =

At the conclusion of the taxation it was agreed that Mr Milne

and The Board would seek to adjust/agree “one or two items” claimed

in the Account of Expenses eg. fees for consultation etc. and that Mr

Milne would advise me of same as soon as possible.

(if)

(iii)

(iv)

They also agreed that I did not need to await this information
before arriving at a decision on the main issue as argued at
taxation (und as set out herein). Indeed, they both requested
that I end:avour to arrive at a decision as soon as possible, and
I'undertock to do so. 1 had managed to comply with this
request:.amd had arrived at my decision as set out above prior to
the receipt (by fax) of the first letter from Mr Milne on 26 June.

I also reccived letters from him dated 28 June and 3 July.

The position, as understood at thie conclusion of the taxation
has alterci! somewhat and to quote -in his letter
dated 29 .'une “the process of dealing with the remainder of the

fees turncd out to be not as simple as earlier thought.”

As T unde stand the situation (as advised by both parties) the
areas in dispute, apart from the main issue as referred to herein

are!

e e

(a) The four separate claims for preparation on 14 September;
14 Qctober, 8 November 1¢99; and on | Februzry 2000. I
do nc. intend to set out the submissions contained in the
corresipondence in any detail as the question of nreparation
was raised at the taxation and is referred to herein.

(b) Consultations, again this matter was set out at some length
in the correspondence, and I see little benefit in re-iterating
same. [t seems to me that in the end of the day it is for me

~ to exercise my skill and discretion in determining the fee

for this area of work, and whether such fezs should be

17



subject to abatement pro ra'2 with the level of fee fixed by
me for the “daily rate”.

(c) Notes; both parties seemec .0 me to be agreed that I should
have regard to the work ir.'olved and fix a fee for same
accordingly. I am satisfied that the fees ¢'aimed for same
are justified.

(v) I was advised that the fees claimed for the Note on 2 July and 8

November 1999 were agreed.

19. (i) In respect of the matters raised above, I am of the view that
having taken aﬁ of the circumstances of this case into account that the
( fee of £1500.00 fixed by me (as referred to herein) has taken account
of the exceptional nature of this case and the level of preparation
required by counsel to enable them to conduct it properly. With the
exception of the preparation required for the submissions to the Sheriff

(entry of 1 February) on the account submitted by Mrs Clarke.

(ii) In relation to the preparation of the aforesaid j sint submissions
which amounted to 58 typewritten pages, I consider t::at this does merit
some remuneration but I am of the view that the level of preparation
(albeit it involved consultation with counsel for the other party and
agents) is excessive. The sum claimed is equivalent to 5 days in court
( at the original rate claimed by Mrs Clarke of £2,000.00 per day.
Again, exercising my own skill and discretion I consider that
(including the consultation) a fee at the “daily rate” fiz:ed by me at 2%
days would be sufficient to remunerate counsel for her involvement in

) same.

(iii)  In relation to the consultations, again exercising my own skill
and discretion I have decided to abate the fees pro raia with the “daily
rate”, and have fixed the fees for same accordingly. However, in
respect of the consultations in Ohio and Wales, given all the attendant

circumstances and the exceptional nature and locale of the




consulfations I consider that the fees claimed for these are reasonable

and I have allowed same.

(iv)  Inrelation to the various Notes I have fixed the fee for same,

20.  Inconclusion, I have amended the Account of Expenses lodged prior
to taxation to take account of the fees fixed by me herein. My own fee for

taxation is also set out therein, as agreed at thé diet o taxation.

| e

19




